09-09-2004



U.S. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and	Trademark Office.

1 '	PATENTS ON		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trad			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Exec	` '		of receiving party(ies)
Luke D. Curtas - 08/30/04 Sidney S. Hendrix - 08/30/04	ì	Mid Atlantic Vinyl Pr	oducis, inc.
	meme	11 Addiess	
Execution Date(s)	Street	Address: 5109 C	ommonwealth Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach	ed? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment Mer	ger City: <u>F</u>	redericksburg	
Security Agreement	nge of Name State:	VA	
Government Interest Assignment	Count	ry: US	Zip: 22407
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory	License	3	
Other			ress(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s):			ogether with a new applicat
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. 1	Patent No.(s)	
04 RFEKABU1 00000054 29212308			
Ti ili Citilora vavoros a commenta			
40-00 0			
40.00 0	ditional numbers attached?	Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom corres	pondence 6. Tota		plications and patents
5. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be main	pondence 6. Tota	al number of ap	plications and patents
5. Name and address to whom corres	pondence 6. Totaled:	al number of ap	plications and patents 1 .21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
5. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be main	pondence 6. Totalinvolv 7. Total	al number of apped:	1
Address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq.	pondence 6. Totalinvolv 7. Total	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be c	.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq.	pondence 6. Totalinvolv 7. Totalin A	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be couthorized to be conclosed	.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account
Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address:	pondence 6. Totalinvolv 7. Totalin A	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be couthorized to be conclosed	.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card
Address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address: Street Address: 1107 Caroline Street	pondence 6. Totalinvolv 7. Totalin A A N 8. Pa	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be conclosed one required (government Informatical parts)	.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting on
Address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address: Street Address: 1107 Caroline Street Suite 2000	pondence 6. Totalinvolv 7. Totalin A A B N 8. Par	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be conclosed one required (government Information	1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting on tt 4 Numbers
Address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address: Street Address: 1107 Caroline Street Suite 2000 City: Fredericksburg	pondence 6. Tota involv 7. Tota A V E N 8. Para a. (al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be couthorized to be counclosed one required (government Information Credit Card Lase)	1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting on at 4 Numbers piration Date
Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address: Street Address: 1107 Caroline Street Suite 2000 City: Fredericksburg State: VA Zip: 224	pondence 6. Tota involv 7. Tota A V E N 8. Para a. (al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be couthorized to be counclosed one required (government Information Credit Card Lase)	1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting on tt 4 Numbers
Address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address: Street Address: 1107 Caroline Street Suite 2000 City: Fredericksburg State: VA Zip: 224 Phone Number: (540) 374-8400	pondence 6. Tota involv 7. Tota A V E N 8. Par a. Col b.	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be conclosed one required (government Information Credit Card Lase) Deposit Account	1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting on at 4 Numbers piration Date
Address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address: Street Address: 1107 Caroline Street Suite 2000 City: Fredericksburg State: VA Zip: 224 Phone Number: (540) 374-8400 Fax Number: (540) 374-8497	pondence 6. Total involv 7. Total A V E N 8. Par a. C	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be conclosed one required (government Information Credit Card Lase) Deposit Account	1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting on at 4 Numbers piration Date Number Name
S. Name and address to whom corresconcerning document should be main Name: Jeffrey D. Carter, Esq. Internal Address: Street Address: 1107 Caroline Street Suite 2000 City: Fredericksburg State: VA Zip: 224 Phone Number: (540) 374-8400 Fax Number: (540) 374-8497 Email Address: carterlaw@cox.net	pondence 6. Tota involv 7. Tota A V E N 8. Par a. Col b.	al number of apped: al fee (37 CFR 1 uthorized to be couthorized to be conclosed one required (government Information Credit Card Lase) Deposit Account	1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 harged by credit card harged to deposit account vernment interest not affecting on at 4 Numbers piration Date Number

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 015759 FRAME: 0617**

ASSIGNMENT

I hereby declare that I am an original, first and joint inventor of the invention described in a design patent application entitled RAILING, filed herewith in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer to MID ATLANTIC VINYL PRODUCTS, Inc., an entity duly organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, its successors, assigns or nominees, my entire right, title and interest for all countries in said invention, and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and/or extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will without charge to said entity, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said entity, its successors, assigns or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said entity or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and when requested by said entity and at its expense, will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said entity, its successors, assigns or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said invention in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said entity, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said invention in its or their own name, or in my name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of said entity, its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said invention, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may be substituted for it.

I covenant with MID ATLANTIC VINYL PRODUCTS, Inc., its successors, assigns and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Inventor:

Luke D. Curtas

Witness:

Susan L. BeusH

(Print)

(Signature and Date)

Duran & Brush 8-36-0

(Signature and Date)

Inventor:

Sidney S. Hendrix

Witness:

SUSAN L. BRUSH

(Print)

(Signature and Date)

Swan & Brush 8-3

(Signature and Date)